

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
AURANGABAD BENCH, AT AURANGABAD.**

Writ Petition No. 11733 of 2017

District : Ahmednagar

Maharashtra Rajya Us Todani
Vahatuk Mukadam Kamgar Union,
At Pimpalgavhan,
Post Bhutetakali,
Taluka Pathardi,
District Ahmednagar,
Through its President,
Shri Gahininath s/o. Laxman
Thore Patil.

.. Petitioner.

versus

The Union of India,
Department of Consumer Affairs,
Ministry of Food and Civil
Supply, New Delhi,
& 06 others.

.. Respondents.

.....

Mr. Yogesh B. Bolkar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

*Mr. S.B. Deshpande, Asst. Solicitor General of
India, for respondent no.01.*

*Mr. S.B. Joshi, Asst. Government Pleader, for
respondents no.02 to 07.*

.....

**CORAM : R.M. BORDE &
SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, JJ.**

DATE : 29TH SEPTEMBER 2017

ORAL ORDER :

01. Notice to respondents, returnable on 10th
October, 2017.

02. Learned Asst. Solicitor General waives service of notice on behalf of respondent no.01 and learned Asst. Government Pleader waives service of notice on behalf of respondents no.02 to 07.

(Smt. Vibha Kankanwadi)
JUDGE

(R.M. Borde)
JUDGE

.....

puranik / WP11733.17

seakage